Exempting Certain Maori Land From Payment of Rates

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 6th day of April 1964

# Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 104 of the Rating Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby exempts the Maori freehold land named in the Schedule hereto from payment of all rates made or levied by any local authority under the provisions of the Rating Act 1925.

### SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

Being

37 Ngaiotonga 1B 4, situate in Block VII, Russell Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 20/1/9)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 6th day of April 1964

Present: The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake, c.h., presiding in Council PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae site for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Mahuta tribe.

## SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

Being

Taharoa A 7J 5c, situate in Block II, Marokopa Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/481)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 6th day of April 1964

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Present:} \\ \text{The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake, c.h., presiding in Council} \end{array}$ Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a papakainga for the common use and benefit of members of the Ngati te Wehi tribe

# **SCHEDULE**

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

Being

Moerangi 3B 2C 1A, situate in Block XIV, Kar'oi Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/482)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 6th day of April 1964

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place and recreation ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Haua tribe and the Maori people generally.

#### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

Being

2 10 Parish of Tamahere, Lot 128a 1, situate in Block IV, Hamilton Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/483)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of April 1964

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place for the common use and benefit of members of the Ngati-Konohi tribe.

# **SCHEDULE**

# GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

R. P. Being 1 27.8 Whangara C 2, situate in Block X, Whangara Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/480)

Authorising the Purchase by the Malvern Electric Power Board of Certain Electric Works from the New Zealand Electricity Department

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of April 1964

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the Malvern Electric Power Board from the New Zealand Electricity Department of the electric works described in the Schedule hereto for the sum of £600.

## SCHEDULE

RETICULATION from the Department's powerhouse intake line at Lake Coleridge to the Murchison Homestead, together with associated equipment.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/37/2)